

No. 17-942

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.K.B. AND K.A.B.,
Petitioners,

v.

E.T.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Utah**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANGILEE K. DAKIC
UTAH LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.
Community Legal Center
205 North 400 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
801-328-8891 ext. 3339

THURSTON H. WEBB
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 2800
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 815-6300

ADAM H. CHARNES
Counsel of Record
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 4400
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 922-7106
acharnes@
kilpatricktownsend.com

CLAIRE ROSS NEWMAN
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
1420 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3700
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 516-3097

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

A. ICWA’s Statutory Goals and Framework.4

B. E.T.’s Exclusion from the Ongoing Adoption Proceedings.5

C. Proceedings Below.9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....11

I. This Case Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review.12

A. There Is No Split Of Authority Among State Supreme Courts On The Question Whether Federal Law Applies To ICWA’s Paternity Standard.....12

1. The New Jersey And Oklahoma Cases Predate *Holyfield*.13

2. The New Jersey And Oklahoma Decisions Do Not Conflict With The Decision Below.14

B. Petitioners’ Other Arguments Do Not Justify Certiorari.....17

II. The Utah Supreme Court Correctly Held That Federal Law Applies, Consistent With *Holyfield*.20

A. Holyfield Directly Controls The Legal Question In This Case.	20
B. The Utah Supreme Court Faithfully Applied <i>Holyfield</i>	22
C. A Uniform Federal Standard Of Paternity Promotes ICWA's Policies.	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	26
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013)	14
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	17, 23
<i>Bruce L. v. W.E.</i> , 247 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011)	14, 25
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of</i> <i>N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	26
<i>In re Adoption of a Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy B</i> , 308 P.3d 382 (Utah 2012).....	23
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy D</i> , 742 P.2d 1059 (Okla. 1985)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Girl B.</i> , 67 P.3d 359 (Okla. Ct. Civ. App. 2003)	16
<i>In re Adoption of Halloway</i> , 732 P.2d 962 (Utah 1986).....	20
<i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004)	16
<i>In re Baby Girl T.</i> , 298 P.3d 1251 (Utah 2012).....	23
<i>In re I.K.</i> , 220 P.3d 464 (Utah 2009).....	23, 24

<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	25
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	24
<i>Maertz v. Maertz</i> , 827 P.2d 259 (Utah Ct. App. 1992)	19
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v.</i> <i>Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	26
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875)	23
<i>Nevares v. Adoptive Couple</i> , 384 P.3d 213 (Utah 2016).....	23
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	19, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	26
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	4
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	25
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 10(b)	13, 17
Statutes	
Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C.	
§§ 1901, <i>et seq.</i>	i, 1
§ 1901(2).....	26
§ 1901(4).....	26

§ 1901(5).....	4, 26
§ 1902	i, 1, 4, 26
§ 1903(2).....	22
§ 1903(4).....	10
§ 1903(6).....	22
§ 1903(9).....	i, 5, 11, 20
§ 1913(a).....	i, 4
§ 1913(c)	5, 19
§ 1913(d).....	5, 19, 24
§ 1914	i, 5, 19, 24
§ 1921	22
S.D. Codified Laws Ann. § 25-6-1.1	15
8 U.S.C. § 1409	26
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(3)(C)	26
Utah Adoption Act, Utah Code Ann.	
§§ 78B-6-101, <i>et seq.</i>	19
§ 78B-6-106	24
§ 78B-6-121(3).....	10, 15
§ 78B-6-122(1)(c).....	19
§ 78B-6-122(2).....	10, 15
§ 78B-6-125(1).....	7
§ 78B-15-302(1)(c).....	22
Other Authorities	
Children’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Race/Ethnicity of Public Agency Children</i> <i>Adopted</i> (July 2015).....	1
Shamini Ganasarajah, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Disproportionality Rates for Children of</i> <i>Color in Foster Care (Fiscal Year 2015)</i> (Nat’l Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges, Sept. 2017).....	1

Nat'l Council for Adoption,
Adoption Factbook V (2011)17
